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ATTORNEY di sci plinary proceedi ng. Attorney's i cense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review Referee Dennis J. Flynn's
recommendation that this court suspend Attorney Joan M Boyd's
license to practice law in Wsconsin for 12 nonths consecutive
to disciplinary suspensions already inposed on her, direct her
to pay restitution and the costs of the proceeding, as well as
to secure 20 credits of Wsconsin—approved continuing |egal

education (CLE) ethics courses as set forth herein. No appeal
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has been filed in this attorney disciplinary matter. See SCR
22.17(2).1

12 Attorney Boyd was admtted to practice law in
Wsconsin in 1989 and resides in Shawano. Attorney Boyd's
license is currently suspended. She has been subject to

di sci pline on several previous occasions:

. In 2000 Attorney Boyd received a public reprimnd
for forging her clients' endorsenents on the back
of a check that was issued by a bankruptcy
trustee to the clients and arranging for the
check to be deposited into her checking account.
She also msrepresented to the bankruptcy
trustee's staff that the clients had endorsed the
back of the check. See Public Reprimand of Joan
M Boyd, No. 2000-04.

. In 2006 Attorney Boyd was again publicly
repri manded for failing to deposit a fee into her
client trust account; commngling funds in her
trust account; failing to provide the |egal skill
or preparation reasonably necessary to handle a
federal civil rights claim and charging a client
an unreasonable fee. See In re Disciplinary
Proceedi ngs Agai nst Boyd, 2006 W 28, 289
Ws. 2d 351, 711 N W2d 268.

. Ef fective August 18, 2008, this court suspended
Attorney Boyd's license for five nonths for five
counts of msconduct in three client matters.
See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Boyd,
2008 W 103, 314 Ws. 2d 14, 752 N W 2d 882.

1 SCR 22.17(2) provides:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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. On June 26, 2009, this court ordered Attorney
Boyd to pay restitution and suspended her |icense
for six nonths for 13 counts of msconduct in
five client matters. See In re D sciplinary
Proceedi ngs Agai nst Boyd, 2009 W 59, 318
Ws. 2d 281, 767 N.W2d 226.

13 On March 25, 2009, the Ofice of Lawer Regulation

(OLR) filed a disciplinary conplaint alleging that Attorney Boyd
commtted 11 separate acts of msconduct in four client matters.
Attorney Boyd filed an answer to the conplaint; however, after
prelimnary scheduling hearings she advised the referee she
woul d stipulate to all the facts contained in the conplaint. 1In
July 2009 the parties entered into a stipulation, in which
Attorney Boyd entered a no contest plea.

4 According to the stipulation, the referee would
utilize the allegations of the conplaint as an adequate factua
basis for a determ nation of msconduct as to all 11 counts.
The stipulation also nmade recommendations regarding discipline
and restitution.

15 The referee accepted the stipulation, concluding that
Attorney Boyd acted freely, knowngly, and voluntarily in
entering into the stipulation and that the stipulation is not
the product of any plea bargaining. Attorney Boyd' s m sconduct
as set forth in the stipulation and the referee's report is
sumari zed as foll ows.

. dient RR

16 In 2001 R R was convicted in Kenosha County and

sentenced to prison. R R hired Attorney Boyd in Novenber 2005

to represent himin a federal habeas corpus action. R R paid
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Attorney Boyd $3,000 for the retainer fee. Attorney Boyd filed
the petition in federal court, but did not use the formrequired
by local rule in habeas corpus cases. R R also filed a pro se
nmotion and petition. The federal court denied all the pleadings
and allowed Attorney Boyd to file an anended petition for wit
of habeas corpus on a specified form on or before May 5, 2006.
Attorney Boyd did not advise R R of the court's rulings or that
she filed a notion for an order to hold in abeyance the petition
for a wit of habeas corpus. An anended petition was never
filed on behalf of RR Attorney Boyd and R R agreed Attorney
Boyd should withdraw fromthe representation.

17 R R requested Attorney Boyd return the $3,000 advance
paynment, but Attorney Boyd did not return the fee. The federal
court received a communication from RR and directed Attorney
Boyd to apprise the court why Attorney Boyd failed to
communi cate the court's ruling to her client. Attorney Boyd did
not respond to that court's directive. R R wote Attorney Boyd
and asked questions about his case. Attorney Boyd did not
respond. In June 2006 the federal court ordered Attorney Boyd
to show cause regarding her representation of RR Utimtely,
Attorney Boyd withdrew the petition for habeas corpus. A new
petition was filed in federal court, but it was not tinely.
Attorney Boyd did not ask the court to reopen the earlier case
that had been tinely filed. On May 8, 2007, the federal court
denied the petition for a wit of habeas corpus and dism ssed

t he case.
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18 Wth respect to Attorney Boyd's representation of
R R, the referee found as foll ows:

Count 1. Attorney Boyd violated SCR 20:1.1% by not
provi di ng conpetent representation to R R

Count 2. Attorney Boyd violated SCR 20:1.3% by failing
to file an anended habeas corpus petition, by failing to
submt a tinely response to the court, by delaying the
filing of a new habeas corpus petition until after the
statutory deadline had expired, and by failing to act with
reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing her
client.

Count 3. Attorney Boyd violated former SCR 20:1.4(a)*
by failing to inform RR she had filed a particular
nmotion, by failing to inform RR of the federal court's
order denying all petitions, by failing to keep her client
reasonably informed as to the status of his case, and by
failing to pronptly conply with reasonable requests for

i nf ormati on.

2 SCR 20:1.1 provides, "A lawer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.™

3 SCR 20:1.3 states, "A lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client.”

4 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)
provided, "A l|awer shall keep a client reasonably inforned
about the status of a matter and pronptly conply with reasonabl e
requests for information.”
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Count 4. Attorney Boyd violated former SCR 20:1.5(a)®
by accepting a $3,000 fee and then failing to provide
services that were necessary to preserve the client's
rights. The referee agreed the |egal fee was not
reasonabl e.

1. dient MD
19 Attorney Boyd represented MD. in March and Apri

MD. retained Attorney Boyd to file a post-conviction

motion on his behalf within three weeks. Attorney Boyd agreed

provi

° Former SCR 20:1.5(a) (effective through June 30, 2007),
ded: Fees.

A lawer's fees shall be reasonable. The factors
to be considered in determning the reasonabl eness of
a fee include the foll ow ng:

(1) the time and | abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enpl oynent by the | awer;

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anpunt involved and the results obtained;

(5) the tinme limtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professional
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the | awer or |awers perform ng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.
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and MD. paid her $4,800 as a retainer fee. The notion was not
prepared or filed and no court appearance was arranged.

110 MD. attenpted to contact Attorney Boyd concerning the
status of the representation and to express his concerns why
not hi ng had been done in his case. Utimtely, MD. termnated
the lawer-client relationship wwth Attorney Boyd and asked for
a refund of the retainer. Attorney Boyd returned $2,000 of the
fee representing an "initial refund".

111 Regarding Attorney Boyd's representation of MD., the
referee concluded as foll ows:

Count 5. By failing to file a post-conviction notion
and have her client appear in court as agreed, Attorney
Boyd failed to act with reasonable diligence and pronptness
in representing MD. in violation of SCR 20: 1. 3.

Count 6. Attorney Boyd failed to keep M D. reasonably
informed about the status of his matter and failed to
conply with reasonable client requests for case information
in violation of former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through
June 30, 2007).

1. dient GW

112 GW was sentenced to 25 years in prison by the
M | waukee County circuit court. In late 2006 he hired Attorney
Boyd to handle a post-conviction notion. G W paid Attorney
Boyd a retainer fee of $1,800. Attorney Boyd prepared the
requested notion and | egal nenorandum and sent themto GW for
review before filing. G W reviewed the docunents and wote to
Attorney Boyd informng her that the notion appeared to be

7
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l egal |y defective because it did not include all the grounds for
possible relief they had discussed, and it failed to allege that
post-conviction counsel was ineffective in the original appeal
Attorney Boyd did not respond to GW and subsequently filed the
pl eadi ngs as originally prepared.

113 In May 2007 the court denied the notion based on the
sane rationale cited by GW Attorney Boyd advised GW of the
ruling, that the ruling could be appealed, and that her fee for
the appeal would be $2,000. G W agreed to the appeal, and
Attorney Boyd filed a tinely notice of appeal with the court of
appeals. However, Attorney Boyd did not pay the required filing
fee. Thereafter, G W advised Attorney Boyd he was term nating
her representation and he woul d pursue the matter pro se.

114 Regarding Attorney Boyd's representation of G W, the
referee concl uded:

Count 7. By failing to consider the input and w shes
of GW and, instead, filing an wunrevised notion that
turned out to be legally inadequate and ineffective,
Attorney Boyd did not provide conpetent representation to
G W, thereby violating SCR 20: 1. 1.

Count 8. Attorney Boyd violated former SCR 20:1.2(a)®°

by not considering GW's decisions concerning the

® SCR 20:1.2(a) (effective through June 30, 2007) provides:

A lawer shall abide by a client's decisions
concerning the objectives of representation, subject
to paragraphs (c), (d) and (e), and shall consult wth
the client as to the neans by which they are to be
pursued. A lawer shall informa client of all offers

8
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objectives of the representation and by failing to consult

wth GW as to how the representati on woul d be pursued.

15 On August 5, 2009, GW filed a notion in this court
objecting to the stipulation between Attorney Boyd and the OLR
In particular, he was concerned the stipulation did not
contenplate restitution to him He also asked the court to
reinstate certain post-conviction rights.

116 On August 12, 2009, the OLR filed a response to GW's
nmotion explaining that GW has no standing to bring this
not i on. The OLR al so explained why it did not seek restitution
in the GW natter. GW filed a reply on August 21, 2009,
reiterating his requests for relief.

V. dient B.J.

117 B.J. was sentenced to 25 years in prison in 1998 and
all direct appeal options had been exhausted. I n Novenber 2002
B.J. retained Attorney Boyd to prepare and file a post-
conviction notion on his behalf and paid Attorney Boyd a
retainer fee. Attorney Boyd filed the notion and the circuit
court issued a witten decision in Cctober 2004 denying the
notion. Attorney Boyd immediately sent the court's decision to

B.J. and advised him the next step would be to file an appeal.

of settlenent and abide by a client's decision whether
to accept an offer of settlenent of a matter. In a
crimnal case or any proceeding that could result in
deprivation of liberty, the |awer shall abide by the
client's decision, after consultation wth the |awer,
as to a plea to be entered, whether to waive jury
trial and whether the client will testify.
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However, the record reflects that Attorney Boyd did not inform
B.J. about the tinelines for any appeal and the procedures for
filing the appeal so as to protect his appellate rights.

118 B.J. asked Attorney Boyd to work with him concerning
Attorney Boyd's request for additional fees for the appeal. A
notice of appeal was not filed. Attorney Boyd never told B.J.
she was term nating her representation. On or about January 31,
2005, after the appeal deadline had passed, B.J. paid Attorney
Boyd a $2,000 retainer. At a neeting on April 26, 2005,
Attorney Boyd inforned B.J. the tinme for filing an appeal had
passed.

119 B.J. and Attorney Boyd subsequently agreed the
additional $2,000 attorney fee would be used to pay Attorney
Boyd to investigate whether the sentencing court had
unconstitutionally applied a sentence enhancer and to seek
nodi fication of the sentence. Thereafter, B.J. sent Attorney
Boyd several letters regarding the natter. Attorney Boyd failed
to respond to many of B.J.'s letters. Attorney Boyd did not
file any notion and did not provide B.J. with any tine records
regarding her work on his matters. B.J. eventually filed his
own notion, pro se, wth the court addressing both the enhancer
statute and sentence credit issues.

120 Wth regard to Attorney Boyd's representation of B.J.,
t he referee found:

Count 9. By failing to investigate the sentence
enhancer issue after accepting a retainer to do so,

Attorney Boyd failed to act with reasonable diligence and

10
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pronptness in her representation of B.J., in violation of
SCR 20: 1. 3.

Count 10. By failing to respond to B.J.'s letters
requesting case information, Attorney Boyd failed to keep
her client reasonably inforned as to the status of his
matter and to pronptly conply with the client's reasonabl e
requests for case information in violation of former SCR
20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007).

Count 11. By failing to give B.J. witten notice of
his statutory appellate deadline and by failing to advise
B.J. she was termnating her representation after the
court's denial of B.J.'s post-conviction notion, Attorney
Boyd viol ated former SCR 20:1.4(b)."

121 The referee discussed the terns of the stipulation.
He al so discussed Attorney Boyd's previous disciplinary history
as well as the fact that another, separate disciplinary
proceedi ng was al so pending agai nst Attorney Boyd. The referee
observed that the "conduct of Attorney Boyd is serious and

repetitive.”

" Former SCR 20:1.4(b) (effective through June 30, 2007)
provided, "A lawer shall explain a matter to the extent
reasonably necessary to permt the client to make inforned
deci sions regarding the representation.”

11
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122 Utimately, the referee recomended this court inpose
a 12-nonth suspension of Attorney Boyd's law license® to run
consecutive to any other disciplinary suspension, order Attorney
Boyd to pay restitution and the costs of this proceeding, as
well as require Attorney Boyd to conplete 20 <credits of
W sconsi n—approved CLE et hics courses.

123 Specifically, the referee recomended the court direct
Attorney Boyd to pay restitution, as follows:

e Cient RR: $3,000 with legal interest at the rate of
5 percent from Novenber 5, 2005, until paid.

e Cient MD.: $4,800 with legal interest at the rate of
5 percent from March 28, 2007, until paid.

e Cient B.J.: $1,500 with legal interest at the rate of
5 percent from January 31, 2004, until paid.

124 We agree with the referee's recommendati ons regarding
a 12-nmonth suspension to run consecutive to existing
di sci plinary suspensi ons, restitution, addi ti onal et hics
coursewor k, and payment of the costs of this proceeding.®

125 However, the question whether GW should have
received restitution warrants further discussion. As noted, the
referee did not recomrend restitution be paid to GW and G W

has strongly objected to this om ssion. The OLR has stated it

8 Wiile the stipulation reconmended a ni ne-nonth consecutive
suspension, the referee recommended 12 nonths and Attorney Boyd
did not appeal this reconmendation. W agree that a 12-nonth
suspension is nore appropriate for the msconduct involved in
this matter.

® As of August 24, 2009, the OLR s costs total $4,347.14.

12
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is "not unsynpathetic" to GW's request for restitution and the
guestion gave this court pause, as well. On Novenber 10, 2009,
this court issued an order directing the parties to show cause
why the stipulation did not provide for restitution to GW
Attorney Boyd filed no response. The OLR filed a response on
Novenber 23, 2009.

26 The OLR formulated a policy on restitution in 2007.

See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Nussberger, 2009 W

103, 920, 321 Ws. 2d 576, 775 N W2d 525. Its policy is to
seek restitution only under the foll ow ng circunstances:

e The grievant's or respondent's rights in a collateral
proceeding will not likely be prejudiced;

* The funds to be restored do not constitute incidental or
consequenti al danmages;

e The funds to be restored were in the respondent |awer's
direct control; and

» There is a reasonably ascertainabl e anount.

127 The COLR states that although GW did pay a flat fee
of $1,800 to Attorney Boyd, Attorney Boyd was able to produce
timesheets reflecting 25.2 hours of work which, at a customary
hourly rate, "would have surpassed the flat fee that was
actually paid.” As such, OLR concluded that prosecution for an
unreasonabl e fee was not authorized. The OLR also "took note of
the fact that prior to filing the disciplinary conplaint [G W]
had not filed an application for reinbursenent wth the State

Bar of Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection.”

13
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128 The fact that GW did not file an application for
rei nbursenent wth the Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection does
not determne whether GW was entitled to restitution
However, SCR Chapter 12, which governs the Lawers' Fund for
Client Protection, does provide sone guidance as to what

constitutes a "reinbursable loss.” It requires, inter alia,

that the loss was caused by "the dishonest conduct of an
attorney . . . " (enphasis added). See SCR 12.045(7)(a)(1).
Simlarly, SCR 21.16(2nm) involving discipline for professional
m sconduct, provides that restitution may be ordered when a

client's noney or property was "m sappropri at ed or

m sapplied . . . " (enphasis added). See SCR 21.16(2m(a)l.
Her e, G W pai d $1, 800 for very subst andar d—+ ndeed
i nconpet ent —tegal work. Wile GW my have grounds for a
civil action against Attorney Boyd, it appears that the $1, 800
fee does not neet the criteria the OLR uses to assess whether
restitution is reasonabl e.

129 IT IS ORDERED that the l|icense of Joan M Boyd to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 12
months, to run consecutive to existing disciplinary suspensions
al ready inposed by this court.

130 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent she has not
yet done so, Joan M Boyd shall conply with SCR 22.26 regarding
the duties of a person whose license to practice law in

W sconsi n has been suspended.

14
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131 IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Joan M Boyd pay
restitution plus interest at the legal rate. See Ws. Stat.
§ 138.04. Restitution shall be paid as foll ows:

A Cient RR: $3,000 with legal interest at the rate
of 5 percent from Novenber 5, 2005, until paid.

B. Client MD.: $4,800 with legal interest at the rate of
5 percent from March 28, 2007, until paid.

C. Client B.J.: $1,500 with legal interest at the rate of
5 percent from January 31, 2004, until paid.

If restitution is not paid wthin 60 days of the date of this
order, Joan M Boyd's Ilicense shall remain suspended wunti
further order of the court.

132 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Joan M Boyd is directed to
obt ai n advance approval of and conplete 20 credits of Wsconsi n—
approved continuing |egal education ethics courses prior to
seeki ng reinstatenent.

133 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 90 days of the date
of this order Joan M Boyd pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified and absent a showing to this
court of her inability to pay the costs wthin that tine,
Joan M Boyd's license to practice law in Wsconsin shall remain
suspended until further order of the court.

134 |IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the restitution is to be
conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of Lawer

Regul at i on.

15
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135 ANN WALSH BRADLEY, J. (dissenting in part). | agree
with the inposition of a 12-nonth suspension and the ordered
restitution. | wite separately, however, because I would also
order restitution in the amount of $1,800 to Attorney Boyd's

client, GW
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